# BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

#### Service Appeal No. /2171/2020

<sup>\*</sup>N<sup>®</sup>uhammad Arshad s/o Jahangir Gul Ex-Constable No. 1378, Police District DIKhan

# Versus

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Inspector General of Police Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Regional Police Officer, D.I.Khan.
- 4. The District Police Officer, D.I.Khan.
- 5. Mr. Zahoor ud Din DSP City Circle D.I.Khan.
- 6. The District Account Officer, D.I.Khan.

## ...(Respondents)

...(Appellant)

## WRITTEN REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS No. 2 to 4

#### PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

- 1. That the appellant has got no cause of action.
- 2. That the appeal is bad for misjoinder/nor-joinder of necessary parties.
- 3. That the appeal is badly barred by law & limitation.
- 4. That the appellant has not come to the Honourable Tribunal with clean hands.
- 5. That the appellant is estopped due to his own conduct.
- 6. That the appellant has concealed the material facts from the Honourable Tribunal.
- 7. That the instant appeal is badly time barred.
- 8. That the instant appeal is not maintainable in its present form.

#### REPLY ON FACTS

- 1. Correct to the extent that the appellant was enlisted in police department on 05.01.2011.
- 2. Correct to the extent that during the posting of appellant at Police Lines DIKhan, a criminal case vide FIR No. 505 dated 24.04.2020 U/S 118 Police Act, 2017 Police Station Cantt DIKhan was registered against him. Moreover, the appellant was also involved in two others criminal cases vide FIRs No. 1033 dated 06.09.2020 u/s 324/353/7ATA/474/448/15AA/186/148/149 PPC and FIR No. 1120 dated 17.09.2020 u/s 452/506/186/427/34 PPC PS registered at Police Station Cantt DIKhan. (Copy Annexed "A1, A2,A3")
- 3. Correct to the extent that on the above misconduct, a charge sheet alongwith statement of allegation was served upon him in accordance with law/rules. (Copy Annexed "B")

- Incorrect. A departmental inquiry was conducted wherein he was found guilty and was awarded major punishment of dismissal from service vide OB No. 1253, dated 03.06.2020.
- 5. Incorrect. The appellant knew about it and he filed a departmental appeal and same was rejected by the Regional Police Officer, DIKhan (Respondent No. 3) on cogent reasons. Similarly, he was also involved in two criminal cases vide FIRs No. 1033 dated 06.09.2020 u/s 324/353/7ATA/474/448/15AA/186/148/149 PPC and FIR No. 1120 dated 17.09.2020 u/s 452/506/186/427/34 PPC PS registered at Police Station Cantt DIKhan.

6. Incorrect. That the instant Service Appeal is not maintainable on the following grounds.

#### **REPLY ON GROUNDS**

- Incorrect. The allegation of misconduct was proved against him, hence the order passed by Respondent No. 04 (DPO DIKhan) vide OB No. 1253, dated 03.06.2020 is legal, lawful, based on facts and in accordance with law/rules.
- 2. Incorrect. The appellant was involved in immoral/illegal activities and is addicted to drinking. Moreover, there are several complaints to the local police that the appellant organize drinking parties and selling drugs. His immoral activities have brought a bad name to the police department. A case to this effect vide FIR No. 505 dated 24.04.2020 u/s 118 Police Act, 2017 was registered against him at PS/Cantt DIKhan.
- 3. Incorrect. Criminal and departmental proceedings can run parallel side by side.
- Pertains to record of Honourable trial Court needs no comments.
- Incorrect. All the codal formalities were observed, hence the impugned order was passed in accordance with law/rules.
- Incorrect. Ample opportunity of defence including personal hearing was provided to appellant but he failed to advance any plausible explanation in his defence.
- 7. As far as the previous service record of appellant is concerned, it reveals following bad entries in short term of service.

S#.	Punishment Awarded	Allegations Order No.		Dated	
1.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 24.3.12 to 31.8.12 & 29.9.12 to 02.10.12	1064/ERP		
2.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 10.08.13 to 19.08.13 & 13.09.13 to 17.09.13	575/FRP	12.09.2013	
3.	- Leave w/o pay	Absent from 19.09.13 to 24.09.13 & 28.10.13 to 31.10.13	14/FRP	06.01.2014	
4.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 09.12.13 to 16.12.13	15/FRP	06.01.2014	
5.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 05.05.14 to 07.05.14	588/FRP	19.06.2014	
6.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 21.11.14 to 24.11.14	1177/FRP	10.12.2014	
7.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 02.01.15 to 04.01.15	65/FRP	19.01.2015	
8.	Leave w/o pay	Absent from 30.03.17 to 01.04.17	684	11.04.2017	
9.	Dismissal from service	Involved in immoral/illegal activities an FIR No. 505 dt: 24.4.2020 u/s 11.8Police Act 2017 PS Cantt registered against him	1253	03.06.2020	

- 8. Incorrect. No malafide or violation exists in instant case. Furthermore, the appellant was , dealt in accordance with law/rules.
- 9. Incorrect. Ample opportunity of defence including personnel hearing was given to the appellant, hence the orders were passed under the justice.
- 10. The Respondents also seek additional permission to produce additional documents/grounds at the time of arguments/hearing of instant service appeal.

# PRAYER

PRAYER

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that in the light of parawise comments, the Appeal of the Appellant devoid of legal footings and merits may graciously be dismissed.

Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhy a Peshawar (Responden/No.2)

1. 107122

Regional Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.3)

District Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.4)

# BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIEUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No. /2171/2020

Muhammad Arshad s/o Jahangir Gul Ex-Constable No. 1378, Police District DIKhan

#### **Versus**

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Inspector General of Police Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Regional Police Officer, D.I.Khan.
- 4. The District Police Officer, D.I.Khan.
- 5. Mr. Zahoor ud Din DSP City Circle D.I.Khan.
- 6. The District Account Officer, D.I.Khan.

...(Respondents)

...(Appellant)

# **COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS**

We, the respondents do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of comments-written reply to Appeal are true & correct to the best of our knowledge and nothing has been concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.

Inspector General/of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhyva, Peshawar (Respondent No.2)

Regional Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.3)

District Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.4)

# BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

# Service Appeal No. /2171/2020

Muhammad Arshad s/o Jahangir Gul Ex-Constable No. 1378, Police District DIKhan

...(Appellant)

## <u>Versus</u>

- 1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Inspector General of Police Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Regional Police Officer, D.I.Khan.
- 4. The District Police Officer, D.I.Khan.

. •

- 5. Mr. Zahoor ud Din DSP City Circle D.I.Khan.
- 6. The District Account Officer, D.I.Khan.

...(Respondents)

## AUTHORITY

We, the respondents do hereby authorised Inspector/Legal, DIKhan to appear before the Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, on our behalf, He is also authorised to produce/ withdraw any application or documents in the interest of Respondents and the Police Department.

Inspector General of Police, Khyber/Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondert No.2)

2610712

Regional Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.3)

District Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan (Respondent No.4)

لاستار المسلحة (م. المسلحة مع مسلما بلد المرارك م 15:00 Cop 24 4 50 الت ويوف 22-22 ومتر عاد 181 في المسيكة مقارر فراز ملاى ليسك كأرت أطلاع وتهيد ومستعيت ت جرم (مددند) مال *اکر تم*رن کی او مسلس مسل 6 1 عراد و در تدما ارتبسه برعدنا مسلدهما لتدخي الركمست المسلم المرابعة مع 1570 منتقب مال مريم المسلم المرابع المرابعة المسلم المرابعة الم ومتن المساق الالمان الله المسالم المسترود والماري المسال المسال الاستدمير مالم مرا-ابتدالي اطلاع شجيدرو كرو مشغب تغفر شاذع في خير ملاق ر الى تارى رىد. عليم مسمرها نزغبر كالمسرية فراك مرتبة في 10 22 تعاند ليست من رور مريد ورد ال م من اور الا من عامل بن جال الن هر من مسرو بن عار الدر ا الم يرين فاطعت معلى المحمد العبدان الأحر محمد الكرين جس مرافسان الديب موم بالا مسرين مريد ر المر الم على مراجل جنب المر المسران الا مقدم من 2 مراد الما ي المراد الم 25,961 (1) 19 - 10 MA تعدين مسطل عال كرمان م - ارد از در من س- فالدوار -57 But The Stree- chult منكل في مان المد ورو الم ورو الم مور اعار لوت درن الرن ما سکونتی بی اور کر میرکبی اور اس ال من مدی مرور سرار ال است مراجع در ارب قلاد .... مردر در انع من معلومات مودی میں ا در کامی شب کا مت میں کہ ملک اور کام مفاسور المام مع لد. ب الشراب، منادية الدر علا الف حس متراب بين ت كرما بي المد قال على سل به مدل اس مان دان مال شار است که بسیا به بدار دو سی علایت الوریت جر 3 مدر ان وردار المراج وراجه مع أميران اللكو موران حالية و JUST Cle SUS -95110 - Car 24-14-20 

بنسيكثر جنزل يوليس صوبه خيبر يختونخوا الفارم نبرطونه بتداتي اطلاعي ريور ط (فائیس) ابتدائی اطلاع نسبت جرم قامل دست اندازی پولیس د پورٹ شدہ زیردفتہ ۱۵ مجموعہ ضابطہ فوجداری \* ۲ Dik ضلع Dik **تقاند** کرچک تاريخ وتف ولاع 10/00 وتور 04:40 00: 01 05: 01 5 (1033) S'11:20 00 06/09 (11) تاريخووت ريور و<u>ي المح مار وحتى ما : 10: 50 3</u> Sin 18 ASHO US BILLE نام وسكونت اطلاع د منده مستغيث مخفركيفيت مجرم (معددفعه) حال اگر كچرليا كيابو 149-148-186-186-130 - 448-147 - 353 - 7ATA 447-448 والق مسطيرة المحاف ترق فخاج المرج فكو فرا العان جائے وقوعہ فاسلہ تمانہ سے اور ست مرتب کا میں کہ دل کہ تحریر کا الرونے تام وسكونت ملزم كاردائى جوتتش معلق كامى أكراطلاع درج كرف مي توقف بوابوذوجه بيان كرد البر يرتسحى مركمورك فبتستحل مراريكم حقيق حدائم فيحفوا 5,51 Fili تھاندے روائلی کی تاریخ ودقت و) در الدر العرفي مرادر مراد الدر الدر طل ابتدانى اطلاع يحدرج كرومادكم والتركي والى دقام مردر كالد الروار مر الما تو و مر بی أجرار می و مرجوان ملاحظان از مرالفوار مال لوى بوس الحاج ف ADA اخران مداف سر حمل موقع در الم محر علم رحمد رحمد الارحان و حرجر و بالم الحادي كوار وال الحراق الله ميل المرك ولى عبر التعاش 1878 كوالد وطبول مركا ري كوالير عين چار مرجه اور ادر عور حد من من الله المع بالرحق الدرائي حور مع بريش خط في من داخل يرف ظر تو مع المحاص في اليف الي الي الم دولین از رقمی مرفظ الملط ان سرم برتیت قسل خالتر تک مشروع ی حربی خاکتر زک سے الک کر ملک علیدالعظار خال اد الترا 333 وجي والاران في قرف من والجزار كالد جارى را برلي بارتى عالي الله محفظ اور رضاری مزیران تو سال ماری کا بولی طاقر رک کا مراک کر در بار ور بس طرفی نے . مراجع ما مقبوهم تواريش ما داهره مراما إس حددان وتوع في الملاع ما راهران مالادد بكر نوى وهر التي كذار الرس كارتي نامي حكمة على من ما ري كولير م الدر حر ع المرعان أن خالي ما قد ما الد عورت مو مود فر من مرامان كو عبر مع مرا بالم معادة موحله مان فرو بافن مرابي ما ) جما تكر وار الرسير حيل فليست ملذن المردو ، المره المرد وماله عمر 189 در () المرك دلوس المرام وار ( فرار المر وار جرائی را در ای این می تعدیر سے مکرب انجل 5 کون تاریخ میں معنی کم 3 عدد کا دوس 3 شرین دارد من ماع قرم جرای مل تعوین و الماد من عیام و معاق حرز مری ای دوجر قرارتر ما داد. مراون ملاح جرای آند من جران مرحان از مان از مان تر از مراف ولا جرانگر مل عدی کاون ملا PITO

جو موقع من فرار بو عالی حریان مرحدی کوارش و قرار این را می مرح ی مرح اجامز برنی ارتصامی بوس کو کولی من ماز محف مرابق قبل می دارش می در این وروز کری مردف ایراس عملان به قریس بی غربی منا ارتخال عابل قوانده و در ا بالا ما رم جاد مان متدره بالمرد ورا ما الرون من طراف ما ما را مان المون سخا وري بلي برو في كراني وري الري الري المري المري المري المري المريس كالمريس كالمريس والعالم مرار فرض عالى معدم برس كاف مرااع في 100 ارا المال عام عرد الرج مريمة 6 نى وى تى جاھى د تور الكر براى مى الا الى كار الى كار الى عام برى الم عن ترق كرف تا الا توريد قراع مالا ار علوف طرفان مالا جات الم المرجل الم القر الفون التر الم الم منكاف كافاتى جو توج مرزائى الالد الران بالدكرى طارى جو لرج منها الحراك 34 2 JE MIHE-COINT 06.08-2020 اطلاح کے بیچاطلاع دہندہ کا دستخط ہوگا یواس کی مہریا نشان لگایا جائیگا۔اورا نسرتح پر کشند وابتدائی اطلاع دہندہ کا دستخط ہوگا۔ تروف الف یاب مسرخ روشنانی سے بالمقابل نام پرایک ملزم یا مشتهری اشریب واسط باشندگان علاقہ غیر

انسيكة جزل بوليس ابتدانی اطلاعی ریور پخ ( فائيل ) ابتدائي اطلاع نسبت جرم قابل دست اندازي بوليس ديورت شد» زيرد فعدم 10 مجموع ضابط فوجدار ⊅ik da Cal 5.00 Con 17/09 Egg Con the 21 - 218:30 (D927/09 (JUL) Cirg 18/09 تاريخ ودقت ريورث في المادي المحاولي في مراجا على طاور نام دسکونت اطلاع د بنده **ستغیث** س*یر اُ جَسَلاک چر اکتر کلی*ر PR 452-506-186-427/34 مخفر كيفيت مجرم (مددنعه) حال أكريجوليا كمابهو جائد وقوعه فاسترقابت اورمت مشرط رى كواريم بواخو مسطور الما رب In dethis chouse تأم وسكونت مكرم کاروائی جرتفتی سے متعلق کی تکی اگراطلاع درج کرنے میں توقف ہوا ہوتو دجہ بیان کرو تماند ہےروائی کی تاریخ ودقت ابتدائي اطلاع يتحدر 3037DDA 21-8-20 if DDA - July رو من Hall جل على ولا عبر عبات تعبض طافى معتر كورا لا من OP عدام بودا رجو من Hall جوار بردا عس مرافع رائع مول مام وحل الحس المعد إن بالم قدم وحس الحسي إحسال بال الم الراب في المار في حرفتان O جمائل كم ولا التر O قرار المان وفي كاون قرال و ایی دوله مسائل ف شماة فوز به بی ل حو حرارته رازار المرامع درج در وار الحاران المراسات في مال المرجم ورارش مع فعل 5, FU, E, FI, JULI DA Man 200, 9 2 6 1 ( July 2) i DDA ST 101 00 Pip SI NU ت دوعرد SUINE 200 Algo BIS DDA CO Dik MADA Ah. 6-5-5 D E - 5- 23. 115, 9. Wi Scall Super Super 9.6 110 Ber de Var Hindrico, مرودوى فتقرش اور عما تكروع もつがみ 2,20 ران خسمی غیر دود کان وله علام کسرور 50,00 300 NO UNU PI A ADD & TE SCIELS

 $\Lambda$ AS HO Komt 27-09-2-20 طلات بخ ينج اطلاع د منده كاد يخط موكل يداس كى مهريا نشان لكايا جائيكا - اورا فسر قرير كمندوا بتدانى اط من المحمد من موكا - تروف الف ياب م مرف دوشانی سے بالقابل نام پرایک لمزم یا مشتهری التر تیب داستے باشندگائ علاقہ غیر مسلم



4

/EC

Office of the District Police Officer, DIKhan

Dated \_29 / 7 /2020

# CHARGE SHEET.

I. <u>CAPT ® WAHID MEHMOOD, DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER,</u> <u>DIKHAN, as competent authority under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules</u> (amendments 2014) 1975, am of the opinion that you <u>Constable Arshad</u> <u>No.1378</u> rendered yourself liable to be proceeded against, as you have committed the following act/omissions within the meaning of Rule 3 of the Police Rules 1975.

> While you posted in Police Lines DIKhan, a case FIR No.505, dated 24.04.2020 U/S 118 Police ACT-2017 PPC PS/Cantt DI Khan, was registered against you. This act on your part amounts to gross misconduct which is punishable under the rules.

2. By reasons of the above, you appear to be guilty of misconduct under Rule 3 of the Rules ibid and have rendered yourself liable to all or any of the penalties specified in the Rule 4 of the Rules ibid.

3. You are, therefore, required to submit your written statement within 07days of the receipt of this Charge Sheet to the enquiry officer.

Your written defense if any should reach the Enquiry Officer within the specified period, failing which it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

A statement of allegation is enclosed DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, 😤 DIKHAN

# Office of the District Police Officer, DIKhan

Daled 29-04/2020

#### DISCIPLINARY ACTION

3,266

/ EC

I, <u>CAPT ® WAHID MEHMOOD, DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER,</u> DIKHAN as competent authority, am of the opinion that you <u>Constable Arshad</u> <u>No.1378</u> have rendered yourself liable to be proceeded against departmentally under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rule 1975 (Amendment 2014) as you have committed the following acts/omissions.

#### STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

While you posted in Police Lines DIKhan, a case FIR No.505, dated 24.04.2020 U/S 118 Police ACT-2017 PPC PS/Cantt DI Khan, was registered against you. This act on your part amounts to gross misconduct which is punishable under the rules.

2. For the purpose of scrutinizing the conduct of said accused with reference to the above allegations  $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$ is appointed as enquiry officer. The enquiry officer shall in accordance with provision of the Police Rule-1975, provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused official, record his findings and make, within twenty five days of the receipt of this order, recommendations as to punishment or other appropriate action against the accused official.

The accused official shall join the proceeding on the date, time and place fixed by the enquiry officer.

# DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER,

No. 3266-67/EC, dated 29-04 /2020. Copy of above to:-

1.

2.

<u>proceedings against the accused under the provisions of Police Rule</u> 1975.

The <u>Accused officer:-</u> with the directions to appear before the Enquiry Officer, on the date, time and place fixed by him, for the purpose of enquiry proceedings.

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, DERA ISMAIL KHAN

> Tel: (0966) 9280062 Fax (0966) 9280293

No. 3875 /EC,

Dated. 01 / 06/2020

# ORDER

This order will dispose of departmental proceedings conducted against **Constable Arshad No.1378,** of this district Police, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police Rules, 1975 (amendment 2014).

While he posted in Police Lines DIKhan, a case FIR No.505, dated 24.04.2020 U/S 118 Police ACT-2017 PPC PS/Cantt DI Khan, was registered against him.

He was served with charge sheet/statement of allegations. An enquiry was conducted into the matter through Mr. <u>Zahoor ud Din</u> <u>DSP/City Circle</u> DI Khan, under Police Rules-1975 ammended-2014. The Enquiry Officer submitted his finding report in which he stated that complete challan has been sent to court concerned for hearing. Enquiry Officer recommended that enquiry papers may kindly be kept pending till the decision of Court.

From the perusal of the relevant record, I am satisfied that the charges of misconduct stand proved against him beyond any shadow of doubt.

Therefore, in exercise of powers conferred upon me under the ibid rules I, **Capt. ® Wahid Mehmood**, District Police Officer, DI Khan, award him a Major Punishment **Dismissal from service** with immediate effect.

OB No. 1253 Dated. 03 /06/ 2020

Capt: ® WAHID MEHMOOD, PSP District Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan

A 3 3 16-10	<b>.</b>	مرد المراجع				
			Ty /	795-	20	
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER DERA ISMAIL KHAN REGION	G	,	•	<b>REGIONA</b> DERA	L POLICE OFFICER ISMAIL KHAN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
No. <u>9197</u> /ES, Dated DI Khan the 14/10/2020	<u>9197</u> /ES,	Dated	DI Khan	the	14 /10/2020	

# ORDER

/ES

This order is aimed to dispose of the departmental appeal of **Ex-Constable Arshad No.1378** of District Police DIKhan against the order of major punishment of Dismissal from service by DPO DIKhan vide his office OB No. 1253 dated 03.06.2020, on the following allegations:

Facts of the case are that he while posted at Police Lines D.I.Khan, a case vide FIR No. 505 dated 24.04.2020 U/S 118 Police Act-2017 PPC PS Cantt D.I.Khan was registered against him.

He was issued charge sheet and proper departmental proceedings were initiated against him. Enquiry into the matter was conducted by Mr. Zahoor ud Din, DSP City D.I.Khan who submitted his findings report that complete Challan has been sent to the court concerned for hearing and the enquiry papers may be kept pending till decision of court, but, DPO DIKhan has passed the order dated 03.06.2020.

He preferred an appeal to the undersigned on 15.06.2020 against the order of DPO DIKhan. His appeal was sent to DPO'DIKhan for comments and to provide his service record vide this office Endst: No. 2510/ES dated 18.06.2020. DPO DIKhan vide his office memo: No. 4348/EC dated 03.07.2020 has furnished the comments on the subject appeal.

The undersigned perused the file of the appellant thoroughly as well as heard him in person in Orderly Room dated 23.09.2020. Challan into the instant case has been sent to Court of law for hearing. Another two FIRs vide No.1033 dated 06.09.2020 u/s 324/353/7ATA/474/448/15AA/186/148/149 PPC PS Cantt DI Khan and FIR No.1120 dated 17.09.2020 u/s 452-506-186-427/34PPC PS Cantt DI Khan have also been registered against the delinquent Ex-Constable Arshad No.1378.

Therefore, I, YASEEN FAROOQ, Regional Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan, seeing the different FIRs against him, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Rule-11(4)(a) of Police Rules 1975 amended 2014, the Major punishment of Dismissal from Service awarded by DPO D.I.Khan is upheld and his appeal is hereby rejected.

08 <u>2223</u> DT 16-10-

(YASEEN FARODO PSP REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER Ó DERA ISMAIL KHAN

(YASEEN FAROOQ) PSP REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER G-DERA ISMAIL KHAN

Copy of above is sent to the DPO DIKhan alongwith service records This office memo: No.4348/EC dated 03.07.2020. Malached YASEEN FAROOO PSP

#### OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR. 20106/2021

dated Peshawar the

# ORDER

ou

No. S

This order is hereby passed to dispose of Revision Petition under Rule 11-A of Rhyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rule-1975 (amended 2014) submitted by Ex-FC Arshad No. 1378. The petitioner was dismissed from service by District Police Officer, DIKhan vide OB No. 1253, dated 03.06.2020 on the allegations that he while posted at Police Lines, DIKhan, a case vide FIR No. 505, dated 24.04.2020 u/s 118 Police Act-2017 PPC Police Station Cantt: DIKhan was registered against him. Later on two another FIRs vide No. 1033 dated 06.09.2020 u/s 324/353/7ATA/474/448/15AA/186/148/149 PPC Police Station Cantt: DIKhan and FIR No. 1120, dated 17.09.2020 u/s 452/506/186/427/34 PPC Police Station Cantt: DIKhan were also registered against them. His appeal was rejected by Regional Police Officer, DIKhan vide order No. 9197-98/ES, dated 14.10.2020.

Meeting of Appellate Board was held on 03.06.2021 wherein petitioner was heard in person. Petitioner was acquitted on benefit of doubt in case FIR No. 505, dated 24.04.2020 u/s 118 Police Act-2017 PPC Police Station Cantt: DIKhan by the court of Judicial Magistrate-I, DIKhan vide judgment dated 30,11,2020.

The Board decided that his petition is hereby rejected.

Sd/-KASHIF ALAM, PSP Additional Inspector General of Police, HQrs: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

No. S/ 290/-10 121,

herewith

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

- 1. Regional Police Officer, DIKhan. One Service Roll and one Fauji Missal of the above named Ex-FC received vide your office Memo: No. 1175/ES, dated 18.03.2021 is returned herewith for your office record.
- 2. District Police Officer, DIKhan.
- 3. PSO to IGP/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, CPO Peshawar.
- 4. AIG/Legal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5. PA to Addl: IGP/HQrs: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 6. PA to DIG/HQrs: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

s y

D.P.O D. J. Mnon Nor 3038 [ES and 17/7/02]. D.P.O D.J. Mnon Nor 3038 [ES and 17/7/02]. Please inform Inc Please inform Inc Allowstablis For Inspector Gene Moreover one Sesvice Roll Allowstablis For Inspector Gene Khyber Pakhtunkhy a Fayii Mikkon also all inter (IRFAN JLAH KHAN) PSP Alo Establishment, For Inspector General of Police, ( Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

10-07-2021 5015.8

Fayji Mikere are also returned DLICE OFFICER

ICHAIL KMAN